

20-3366

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,
RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC.,
CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC,
VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC,
DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,**
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS,
CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU,
PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE,
SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,**
Defendants – Appellees,

**N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES
HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,**
Intervenors.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (BROOKLYN)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**Robert McNamara (*Counsel of Record*)
Jeffrey Redfern
Suranjan Sen
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Appellants’ Taking Claims | 4 |
| A. The key factor for any takings inquiry is the “character” of the governmental action | 7 |
| B. Even if the RSL does not warrant <i>per se</i> treatment, its character renders it a presumptive taking | 11 |
| II. The district court erred in dismissing Appellants’ substantive due process claims..... | 15 |
| A. Courts must engage with real-world facts, even under rational-basis review | 16 |
| B. Appellants sufficiently alleged that the RSL is irrational | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm’n of Webster Cnty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) | 11 |
| <i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924) | 12 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 17, 21 |
| <i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) | 1 |
| <i>Doe v. Penn. Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>First Eng. Evangelical Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... | 10 |

Hilton Washington Corp. v. District of Columbia,
 593 F. Supp. 1288 (D.D.C. 1984), *aff'd*,
 777 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 576 U.S. 350 (2015) 5, 6

James v. Strange,
 407 U.S. 128 (1972) 22

Jones v. Phila. Police Dep’t,
 57 F. App’x 939 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
 444 U.S. 164 (1979) 6, 13, 14

Kelo v. City of New London,
 545 U.S. 469 (2005) 1

Lindsey v. Normet,
 405 U.S. 56 (1972) 22

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
 544 U.S. 528 (2005) 6

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982). 8, 9, 12, 13

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 8

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

Mugler v. Kansas,
 123 U.S. 623 (1887) 7

Murr v. Wisconsin,
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) 8

Myers v. County of Orange,
157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 18

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York
438 U.S. 104 (1978) *passim*

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 12

Plyler v. Doe
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 22

Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States,
260 U.S. 327 (1922) 10

Prop. Rsrv., Inc. v. Super. Ct.,
375 P.3d 887 (Cal. 2016). 10

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971) 22

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981) 15, 20

Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen,
793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 18, 19

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castile,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) 2, 19

Tahoe-Sierra Preserv. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 5

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 15, 16

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946) 8, 9

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917) 7

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15, 20

Winston v. City of Syracuse,
887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 18

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 14

YMCA v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969) 9

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982) 22

STATUTE

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 26-504.1–26.504.3 23

N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW, Ch. 249-B, § 5(a)(12) 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank I. Michelman, *Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law*, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)..... 9

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Character of the Governmental Action*, 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2012)..... 7
